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Will the Minister of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has been undertaken by the Department of Food and Public Distribution regarding the functioning of the Public Distribution System in aspirational districts;

(b) if so, the objectives of such assessment and the major findings thereof;,

(c) whether Government has identified any specific area for improvement in procurement, storage, distribution, or grievance-redressal mechanisms under the Public Distribution System;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a) & (b): Department of Food and Public Distribution undertook an exercise to assess the functioning of Public Distribution System (PDS) operations and implementation of Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) across all 112 Aspirational Districts in the country during the months June-August 2025. The objectives of this exercise are as under -


i)

ii)
iii)
iv)

V)

Functioning of Fair Price Shops (FPS),

Review procurement centre operations,

Evaluate the infrastructure and efficiency of depots under FCI and CWC,
Gather feedback from beneficiaries under PMGKAY and

Address grievances raised through CPGRAMS in these districts.

(¢) & (d): Based on the assessment undertaken across all 112 Aspirational Districts, the Government has identified specific areas where further strengthening of procurement, storage, distribution and grievance-redressal mechanisms would enhance overall efficiency of the Public Distribution System. Details of the point-wise area of improvement are as under -

il

iii.

Procurement- Certain procurement centres would benefit from upgraded infrastructural facilities and ensuring timely payments for the Minimum Support Price
(MSP) to farmers.

Storage — Food Corporation of India (FCI) and Central Warehouse Corporation
(CWC) depots largely met prescribed parameters, opportunities were noted for improving infrastructure, training on scientific storage practices for FCI and CWC officials and creating a self-assessment tool for State storage depots similar to Depot
Darpan portal.

Distribution - Fair Price Shops (FPSs) generally functioned satisfactorily, however the exercise identified scope to enhance beneficiary awareness on PMGKAY, fortified rice, and portability i.e. One Nation One Ration Card (ONORC) and ensure minimum facilities at FPSs for beneficiaries.

Grievance-redressal-This exercise highlighted the need for more integrated grievance channels, improved functioning of Vigilance Committees and State Food Commissions and introduce Al- based solutions to gather feedback from beneficiaries.
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